

CA Nos. 99-15641, 99-15771

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TAHOE-SIERRA PRESERVATION COUNCIL,
INC., et al.

Plaintiffs/Appellees/
Cross-Appellants,

v.

TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY, et al.

Defendants/Appellants/
Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

TIMOTHY J. DOWLING
Community Rights Counsel
1726 M Street NW, Suite 703
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
International Municipal Lawyers
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>LUCAS'S</i> PER SE RULE APPLIES ONLY WHERE LAND IS RENDERED "VALUELESS"	6
A. "Economically Beneficial or Productive Use" Includes the Ability to Sell Land for Value	8
B. Value is Central to the Entire <i>Lucas</i> Opinion	10
C. Other Binding Supreme Court Precedent Confirms the Central Role of Value in Takings Analysis.....	14
D. Lower Courts and Commentators Agree that <i>Lucas's</i> Per Se Rule is Limited to Regulation that Renders Land Valueless	15
II. THE <i>DEL MONTE DUNES</i> "USE/VALUE" DICTUM CONTRAVENES <i>LUCAS</i>	17
A. Per Se Rules of Takings Liability are Integrally Related to the Multi-Factor Inquiry.....	19
B. The <i>Del Monte Dunes</i> Panel Misread a <i>Lucas</i> Footnote and Used Non-Per Se Case Law in Improperly Expanding the Reach of <i>Lucas</i>	22
III. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED <i>LUCAS'S</i> PER SE RULE AND IMPROPERLY DISREGARDED ITS OWN FINDINGS THAT THE CLAIMANTS' LAND HAS VALUE.....	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>AGINS V. CITY OF TIBURON</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	9
<i>ARIZONA V. MARICOPA COUNTY MEDICAL SOC'Y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	21
<i>BOWLES V. UNITED STATES</i> , 31 FED. CL. 37 (1994)	23
<i>CITY OF MONTEREY V. DEL MONTE DUNES AT MONTEREY, LTD.</i> , 119 S. CT. 1624 (1999) 18, 19, 28	
<i>CONCRETE PIPE & PRODUCTS OF CALIFORNIA, INC. V. CONSTRUCTION LABORERS PENSION TRUST FOR SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	14
<i>DEL MONTE DUNES AT MONTEREY, LTD. V. CITY OF MONTEREY</i> , 95 F.3D 1422 (9TH CIR. 1996), <i>AFF'D</i> , 119 S. CT. 1624 (1999)	PASSIM
<i>DOLAN V. CITY OF TIGARD</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	2, 10
<i>FLORIDA ROCK INDUS., INC. V. UNITED STATES</i> , 791 F.2D 893 (FED. CIR. 1986), <i>CERT. DENIED</i> , 479 U.S. 1053 (1987)	15
<i>FORMANEK V. UNITED STATES</i> , 26 CL. CT. 332 (1992)	23, 26
<i>FRONT ROYAL AND WARREN COUNTY INDUS. PARK CORP. V. TOWN OF FRONT ROYAL</i> , 135 F.3D 275 (4TH CIR. 1998)	16
<i>HADACHECK V. SEBASTIAN</i> , 239 U.S. 394 (1915)	13, 14
<i>KEYSTONE BITUMINOUS COAL ASS'N V. DEBENEDICTIS</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	9, 22
<i>LORETTO V. TELEPROMPTER MANHATTAN CATV CORP.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	6, 17, 20-21
<i>LUCAS V. SOUTH CAROLINA COASTAL COUNCIL</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	PASSIM
<i>MULTI-CHANNEL TV CABLE CO. V. CHARLOTTESVILLE QUALITY CABLE CORP.</i> , 65 F.3D 1113 (4TH CIR. 1995)	21
<i>OUTDOOR SYSTEMS, INC. V. CITY OF MESA</i> , 997 F.2D 604 (9TH CIR. 1993)	23
<i>PACE RESOURCES, INC. V. SHREWSBURY TOWNSHIP</i> , 808 F.2D 1023 (3D CIR.), <i>CERT. DENIED</i> , 482 U.S. 906 (1987)	16
<i>PARK AVE. TOWER ASSOCS. V. CITY OF NEW YORK</i> , 746 F.2D 135 (2D CIR. 1984)	28
<i>PENN CENTRAL TRANSP. CO. V. NEW YORK CITY</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	PASSIM
<i>PENNELL V. CITY OF SAN JOSE</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	15

<i>PENNSYLVANIA COAL CO. V. MAHON</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	21
<i>POMPA CONSTR. CORP. V. CITY OF SARATOGA SPRINGS</i> , 706 F.2D 418 (2D CIR. 1983)	16, 29
<i>PUMPELLY V. GREEN BAY CO.</i> , 13 WALL. 166 (1872)	14-15
<i>RESOLUTION TRUST CORP. V. TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH</i> , 18 F.3D 1536 (11TH CIR.), <i>VACATED</i> , 42 F.3D 626 (11TH CIR. 1994)	23
<i>RICHMOND ELKS HALL ASS'N V. RICHMOND REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY</i> , 561 F.2D 1327 (9TH CIR. 1977)	26
<i>SADOWSKY V. CITY OF NEW YORK</i> , 732 F.2D 312 (2D CIR. 1984)	28, 29
<i>STERN V. HALLIGAN</i> , 158 F.3D 729 (3D CIR. 1998).....	16
<i>SUITUM V. TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	14
<i>TAHOE-SIERRA PRESERVATION COUNCIL, INC. V. TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY</i> , 34 F. SUPP. 2D 1226 (D. NEV. 1999)	PASSIM
<i>YANCEY V. UNITED STATES</i> , 915 F.2D 1534 (FED. CIR. 1990)	23
<i>ZEALY V. CITY OF WAUKESHA</i> , 548 N.W.2D 528 (WIS. 1996)	16

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

JOSEPH L. SAX, <i>PROPERTY RIGHTS AND THE ECONOMY OF NATURE: UNDERSTANDING LUCAS V. SOUTH CAROLINA COASTAL COUNCIL</i> , 45 STAN. L. REV. 1433 (1993)	16
RICHARD A. EPSTEIN, <i>LUCAS V. SOUTH CAROLINA COASTAL COUNCIL: TANGLED WEB OF EXPECTATIONS</i> , 45 STAN. L. REV. 1369 (1993)	16

CA Nos. 99-15641, 99-15771
